CORENet Phase 1 – Final RFP – Questions and Answers

Solicitation # HC1047-08-R-4002
April 16, 2008

*This document only includes questions received on or before April 11, 2008.  Questions highlighted in yellow have not yet been answered.  This document will be updated twice each week until all timely questions have been answered.

1.
There was no “Synopsis” on the FBO site that would indicate if or when questions would be entertained and answered by the Government.  Is it the Government’s intent to answer any questions submitted on the Final RFP?   If the answer is yes, is there a cut-off date established as to when they can be asked and still be answered before the submission date?

That “Synopsis” or “Description” did not originally appear because of a problem with the new FBO site.  The description was later updated.  Yes, the Government will answer any questions submitted via e-mail to Nathan Wheeling at Nathan.Wheeling@disa.mil no later than 3:00PM EDT on 18 April, 2008.
2.
Page 84, Section M.3.4 Factor 4 – COST AND PRICE FACTOR:  Section B states, “The Government will evaluate the proposed rates for the labor categories and other direct costs (ODCs) in Section B of the solicitation for completeness and reasonableness.  Determine the reasonableness of the price per sample order task and the overall price on the basis of adequate price competition and by comparison with the IGCE.”  Seeing as there are no proposed labor categories in Section B and there are no sample tasks provided to the offerors, how will this evaluation be accomplished?

“Proposed rates” refer to the labor categories and rates proposed by the contractor.  There are no sample tasks provided, and that language will be removed from the RFP.  The second quoted sentence above will read “Determine the reasonableness of the overall price on the basis of adequate price competition and by comparison with the IGCE.”  
3.
On page 84, Section D states, “The Government will base the price evaluation for all proposals on the total Discounted Life Cycle Cost (DLCC) for each proposal.  Calculate the DLCC using the proposed rates for the labor categories and the mark-up and profit percentages for ODCs listed in Section B.  Contractor-generated labor categories will not be included as part of the DLCC evaluation….”  All of the labor categories we propose are contractor-generated, as none are provided by the Government.  How will the DLCC price evaluation be conducted if that is the case?
4.
Our company's 8(a) status expires on May 6, 2008.  Does this disqualify us from this opportunity, or does the fact that we are 8(a) at time of submittal leave us qualified?

Given the scenario above, your company would be eligible.  Please see DFARS Clause 252.219-7010 (Alt A), on Page 43 of the RFP, as well as Section M.1, on Page 72.  The Offeror must be an SBA certified 8(a) Program Participant at the time the proposal is submitted.  Currently, offers are due 5 May 2008 at 2:00 PM EDT.  
5.
Reference L.6.2.2-Should the Operating Level Agreements (OLAs) be included with the SLAs as an appendix to Volumes I, II, and IV?

Yes.

6.
Reference L.2.3 (3rd paragraph)-These instructions and the PWS template seem to contradict the guidance elsewhere regarding the placement of the SLAs in the proposal? In fact, the PWS Template still calls for a subsection per SMF (including the associated OLA and SLA). Likewise the PWS Template strongly implies a QAP per SMF. 

a.
Should we simply assume that the instructions in section L.2.3 supersede the PWS Template?

No – see Question # 6b for a detailed clarification.

b.
Is it a correct assumption that, given that the SLAs (and, perhaps, the OLAs) will be in a separate appendix, it is incumbent on the proposer to make clear the connection between a given SLA and the SMF(s) to which it applies? 

Section L.2.3, the PWS Template and the QAP Template require clarification, as follows:

· Section 3 of the PWS will consist of multiple sub-sections, each providing the required information for a discrete function, as defined by the Offeror.

· A function may be a specific SMF, or may address multiple SMFs or part of an SMF, at the Offeror’s discretion.  The intent is that all processes and tenants identified in the MOF SMFs for which the Offeror would have responsibility be addressed in one manner or the other in Section 3.
· Any SLAs or OLAs that will be applied to the responsibilities identified for that function will be referenced in that sub-section.
· The SLAs and OLAs will be contained in a separate appendix.

· There is a single Quality Assurance Plan, which will be included in Section 4 of the PWS and counts towards the PWS page limits.  However, Section 6 of the QAP (“REVIEW OF TASK WORK PROCESSES AND WORK PRODUCTS”) requires a separate sub-section for each SLA.  Therefore Section 6 will be treated separately from the QAP, as follows:
· It will not count towards any page limits,

· It will be included as a separate appendix, titled “QAP for Individual SLAs”.
The PWS and QAP templates, Section L 2.3 and Section L 6.2.2 will be amended to reflect the above.

7.
Reference L.2.3 (5th paragraph)-Is it the Government’s intent that the QAP and the QASP be placed in the PWS or are they to be placed in Volume II in the section titled Performance and Quality Management? 
It is the Government’s intent that the QAP and the QASP be placed in the PWS.  See also Question #6 regarding Section 6 of the QAP.
a.
Will the Government have a need to be able to extract intact either or both after award, for example as a reference during the contract? 

Yes.  The Government will have a need to be able to extract the QAP after award.  See also Question #6 regarding Section 6 of the QAP.

b.
Is it expected that the QASP will tie back to the individual SLAs (which are in an Appendix)?

No.  The QASP is intended to be a higher-level plan detailing how the government can most effectively ensure that the contractor is following the QAP.

c.
If so, how does the Government wish that connection to be identified?

N/A

d.
Is it the Government’s intent that the QAP should address the quality of the systems being managed (as implied in the 6th paragraph “the QAP must provide for the identification of non-performing equipment….”) or the quality of the performance of the contractor staff (especially in light of the fact that many routine operations of CORENet are performed by Government staff)?

It is the Government’s intent that the QAP should address the quality of the performance of the contractor staff.  This statement shall be amended to reflect this.

8.
Reference L.3.1-Does the reference to a “one page summary” mean a one page summary for each past performance citation or a one page overall summary of all citations?

Per Section L.3.0, “A 1-page introduction, or summary, of each effort in the Offeror’s format may be included prior to the proposal data contained in Volume III, Section 1.”

9.
Reference L.3.1-Does the reference to labor categories mean the labor categories of the referenced contracts or the labor categories that might be proposed for this response (per L.4.2)?

All elements under L.3.0 Volume III reference Offerors’ past performance.  This volume shall not include proposed labor categories.

10.
Reference L.4.1 and L.4.2.- In responding to these particular SMFs, is the proposer to assume the breakdown of duties described in Attachment J-8 (and the corresponding descriptions in the PWS) or are we to price these SMF’s as though they are to be performed in their entirety by the contractor?

The Offeror is to assume the breakdown of duties described in Attachment J-8 (and the corresponding descriptions in the PWS) and price the SMFs accordingly.
11.
Reference L.7-In which volume would the Government like the hard-copy and the softcopy (see L.6.3.8) of the slides placed? Is it the Government’s intent to provide the softcopy of the orals MS Powerpoint slides to the offeror at the time of the presentation for loading onto a computer provided by the offeror (or by the Government?)? 

12.
Reference L.1.2 and L.2.2-Given the need to state that the proposal is good for 270 days, should the same statement be included in the Cost/Price Proposal?

Yes.  This requirement will be added to L.4.
